
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2826

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 08, 2024


SCM PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

NO. 2826 SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the status of smart cities projects under Smart Cities Mission (SCM) in Andhra Pradesh, city-wise;


(b) the details of the projects pending for completion under SCM in Andhra Pradesh, city-wise;


(c) whether the pending projects are going to be completed in the extended period of SCM and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the amount of funds required along with the manner in which the Government plans to pool the resources for completion of the said projects?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b): As per the data provided by four (4) smart cities of Andhra Pradesh, 234 projects amounting to ₹5,657 crore have been completed, and 47 projects amounting to ₹963 crore are at implementation stage. City-wise status of smart cities projects in Andhra Pradesh is at Annex.

(c) Based on requests received from various State Governments, the mission period for completing the implementation of projects under Smart Cities Mission (SCM) has been extended upto 31st March, 2025.
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(d) The total outlay for Smart Cities under SCM, to be funded from all sources of funds is Rs. 1,64,000 crore. As per SCM Guidelines, Central Government is to provide financial support to the extent of ₹48,000 crore to 100 Cities under SCM i.e., on an average of ₹ 500 crore per city. An equal amount on a matching basis is to be contributed by the State Government / Urban Local Body (ULB) other than in North-east / hilly States where the ratio is 90:10.
SCM Guidelines provide that the Government grants will be leveraged to attract funding from internal and external sources. Balance funds for the projects are expected to be raised from various sources including inter alia, the State/ULBs own resources, Public Private Partnerships, borrowings and convergence.
Convergence under the Smart Cities Mission entails leveraging of various programs under the Ministry, programs of other ministries of Government of India, State Governments and Urban Local Bodies. SCM Guidelines state that at the planning stage itself, cities must seek convergence in the SCP with AMRUT, Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), National Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana (HRIDAY), Digital India, Skill development, Housing for All, construction of Museums funded by the Culture Department and other programs connected to social infrastructure such as Health, Education and Culture.

*****


Annex
LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2826, TO BE ANSWERED ON
AUGUST 08, 2024 ON SCM PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH


Status of Smart Cities projects in Andhra Pradesh
(in ₹ crore)

City
Ongoing Projects Completed Projects Total Projects

No. of
Projects

Amount No. of
Projects

Amount No. of
Projects

Amount

Amaravati 6 184 14 746 20 930

Kakinada 13 185 79 1723 92 1908

Tirupati 25 473 79 1614 104 2087

Visakhapatnam 3 122 62 1574 65 1695

State Total 47 964 234 5657 281 6620
As per information provided by State of AP/ Smart Cities Mission as on 12th July, 2024

